and each component of other comprehensive income to the equity owners of the Company and to the non-
controlling interests (as described in note 28 of the “Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements”).

For clarity, the Company has shown in Table A below, a non-AIFRS pro-forma consolidated balance sheet in which
the Company’s 51% shareholding in Horizon has been re-classified as an ”investment in subsidiary”. In this
presentation, the Company’s equity investment of 39,030,617 shares in Horizon is shown at fair value through profit
and loss measured using the quoted share price of Horizon at balance date, instead of the assets, liabilities, equity
and results of Horizon being separately consolidated as required under AASB10. The table also includes the
adjustments to reconcile the pro-forma balance sheet back to the consolidated balance sheet.

PAGE 22  |  2017 ANNUAL REPORT

Directors' report
For the Financial Year ended 30 June 2017
Table A: Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (51% equity interest in Horizon Gold Limited re-classified
as “Investment in Subsidiary”)

 30 June 2017
(Pro-forma)1

Adjustments 30 June 2017
(AIFRS)

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8,946 11,704 20,650
Trade and other receivables 464 71 535
Inventories 3 - 3
Prepayments 236 - 236
Total Current Assets 9,649 11,775 21,424

Non-Current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,200 - 1,200
Investment in subsidiary 11,709 (11,709) -

Property, plant and equipment 7,293 4,263 11,555

Exploration and evaluation 69,102 22,670 91,772

Development properties 17,028 - 17,028
Mine properties 1,403 - 1,403
Other non-current assets 1,803 - 1,803
Total Non-Current Assets 109,537 15,224 124,761

Total Assets 119,186 26,999 146,185
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,870 663 2,533
Borrowings 769 - 769
Provisions 953 18 971
Total Current Liabilities 3,592 681 4,273

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 68 - 68
Provisions 20,345 9,377 29,722
Total Non-Current Liabilities 20,413 9,377 29,790

Total Liabilities 24,005 10,058 34,063

Net Liabilities 95,181 16,941 112,122

Equity
Contributed equity 169,044 - 169,044
Reserves 38,665 3,903 42,568
Accumulated losses (112,528) (938) (113,466)
Non-controlling interests - 13,976 13,976

Total Equity 95,181 16,941 112,122

1 The pro-forma balance sheet presentation of the de-consolidated 51% equity interest in Horizon Gold Limited is a non-AIFRS treatment of this

investment. The adjustments to the Pro-forma balance sheet are to comply with AIFRS.
2 The financial information presented above in Table A has not been audited or reviewed by the Company’s Auditor, Ernst & Young
(EY).

2017 ANNUAL REPORT  |  PAGE 23

Directors' report
For the Financial Year ended 30 June 2017
Table A: Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (51% equity interest in Horizon Gold Limited re-classified
as “Investment in Subsidiary”)

 30 June 2017
(Pro-forma)1

Adjustments 30 June 2017
(AIFRS)

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8,946 11,704 20,650
Trade and other receivables 464 71 535
Inventories 3 - 3
Prepayments 236 - 236
Total Current Assets 9,649 11,775 21,424

Non-Current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 1,200 - 1,200
Investment in subsidiary 11,709 (11,709) -

Property, plant and equipment 7,293 4,263 11,555

Exploration and evaluation 69,102 22,670 91,772

Development properties 17,028 - 17,028
Mine properties 1,403 - 1,403
Other non-current assets 1,803 - 1,803
Total Non-Current Assets 109,537 15,224 124,761

Total Assets 119,186 26,999 146,185
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,870 663 2,533
Borrowings 769 - 769
Provisions 953 18 971
Total Current Liabilities 3,592 681 4,273

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 68 - 68
Provisions 20,345 9,377 29,722
Total Non-Current Liabilities 20,413 9,377 29,790

Total Liabilities 24,005 10,058 34,063

Net Liabilities 95,181 16,941 112,122

Equity
Contributed equity 169,044 - 169,044
Reserves 38,665 3,903 42,568
Accumulated losses (112,528) (938) (113,466)
Non-controlling interests - 13,976 13,976

Total Equity 95,181 16,941 112,122

1 The pro-forma balance sheet presentation of the de-consolidated 51% equity interest in Horizon Gold Limited is a non-AIFRS treatment of this

investment. The adjustments to the Pro-forma balance sheet are to comply with AIFRS.
2 The financial information presented above in Table A has not been audited or reviewed by the Company’s Auditor, Ernst & Young
(EY).

Directors' report
For the Financial Year ended 30 June 2017

Net Working Capital - current assets less current liabilities
The net working capital position of $17,151,000 was 20% lower than at the previous balance date. This position

[…]

Management believes the balance sheet date risk exposures are representative of the risk inherent in the financial
instruments.
 (b) Interest rate risk
The Group has put in place a Cash Management Policy to ensure that up to 180 days (2016: 180 days) excess
cash holdings are invested with a range of institutions that have sufficient financial strength to ensure the security
of the investments. The Group policy is to reduce and manage cash flow interest rate risk by ensuing a timely
reduction in debt obligations through scheduled debt repayments and non-scheduled debt repayments when
excess cash is available.
 2017 2016

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$'000

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$'000

Cash at bank and in hand 2.5% 1,860 2.6% 7,254

The following sensitivity is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The
sensitivity used is +/- 25 basis points (2016: +/- 25) which is based on reasonably, possible changes, over a financial
year, using the observed range of actual historical Australian short-term deposit rate movements over the last 3
years and management's expectation of future movements.

Sensitivity
  Interest rate risk
  -0.25% +0.25%

At 30 June 2017
Carrying
amount
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 20,445 (15) - 15 -
Total increase/
(decrease)  (15) - 15 -
  Interest rate risk
  -0.25% +0.25%

At 30 June 2016
Carrying
amount
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,254 (4) - 4 -
Total increase/
(decrease)  (4) - 4 -

PAGE 108  |  2017 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2017

 (c) Fair value measurements
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for
disclosure purposes.
Disclosure of fair value measurements is by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:
 (a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)
 (b) valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is